
0. A.N0. 18 5/ 2002. 

ORDER DATED 31-5-2002, 

in this Original Application under section 19 

of the Administrative Tribunals Act,1985, the Applicant 

prays to ciash the notice of retirem&t of the Applicant 

dated 15-2-2002 and declare that the date of birth of 

the Applicant is 21-6-1939 and he is entitled to cOfltjnu 

in service till 3-6-2004. 

The case of the Applicdnt,now working as Ectra 

Departmental granch post Master of Titira Branch post OffiCC 

of Jagatsinghur,is that his date of birth is 21-6-1939 

(as per his School records filed as zflnexure-1 to this 

Original Application) but it was wrongly recorded as 

4-6-1937(in the service records) at the time of his 

entry in Service. It is the ñirther case of the Applicant 

that later, on the strength of his representation, the 

Authorities corrected his date of birth to be 21-6-1939 

and that despite such correction carried out in the revised 

gradation list, the Ap1iCant has been given notice under 

Annexure-2, dated 15_2-2002(to face superannuation on 

3-6-2002) by treating his date of birth to be 4-6-1937.1s 

it appears the Applicant has carried a representation under 

nne,cure-3 dated 22-2-2002,No heed having been paid to the 

said representation of the AppliCarlt.he filed the present 

Original Application for r&lressal of his grievances 

referred to above. 

The Respondents have filed their counter,interalia 

stating therein that on the basis of the date of birth furnished 



( 

by the APP1iCafltat the time of entry into service,he 

is due to retire on 3-6-2002 on attaining the age of 

superannuation /65 yearS. The Respondents have stated 

that the date of Dirth of the Applicant as furnished in 

the d esc ri pU ye rolls o em g 4-6-19 37; nothing wrong was 

committed by the Respondents in issuing the notice 

under nn exUre 2, dated 15-2-2002. An additional counter 

has been filed today.A rejoinder has also been filed by 

the Applicant today. 

	

4. 	Heard M, tk)haflty,learfled counsel for the 

Applicant and M r.A.K.BOSe.lerfled senior standing cyUflsel 

appearing for the Respondents. 

	

4. 	It is submitted by the Advocate for the 

Applicant,duriflg the course of argument , that there or 

instances; wherein the date of birth of the employees 

have been corrented even after the retirement notice given 

to them. But in the instant case; evenAthe  SchOOl Le.avinc 

certificate shows the date of oirth of the Applicant to 

be 216-1939,he has oeen asked to retire on 3_6..2002.It 

is further stated by the Mvocate for the Applicant that 

ev& though,after the notice of retirement on 22-2-2002, 

he hö..s made a representatial to the superintendent of 

jost offices (under Annexure-3) stating all the facts,no 

communi ction b;s rEfl m 	t him and apparently, no ennui 

n mal 	th 41 ctinn ci the Applicant that tin 

'ate of birth of Applicant was corrected in the gradatin 



on the Other hand,learned SiiCr Standing counsel 

appearing for the RespOndentS submitted that the Applicant 

has been asked to retire on 3-6-2002 on the basis of the 

date of birth as 4-6-1937 given in the descriptive 

particulars as under pnecure..p/1 and,as such, at this 

belated stage no request for change of date of birth of 

Applicant should be accepted. 

Tearned Counsel for the Applicant has specifically 

pointed out that on the oasis of the School Leaving 

Certi ficate, the date of birth of the Applicant had been  

corrected and the same had oe1 reflected inthe Copy of 

the gradation list maintained inthe Jagetsinghur ASP 

Office. In order to substantiate his stand,the AL.pliCflt 

prayed to call for the gradation list from the ReSpOrdentS 

and, accordingly1  the same were called thr.Learn& Senior 

Standing Counsel produced the gradation list)  as maintained 

in the Office of the Supdt. of p0st Offices at Q.ittack; which 

shOwed no correction of date of birth of the Applicant. 

However, without showing any excuse, he failed to produce 

the copy of the gradation list said to be maintained at 

Jagatsingh.ir ASP OffiCe.It is the specific case of the 

Adcate for the Applicant that after making necessary 

encuiry the gradation list (at Jagatsinghur)was corrected 

and,therein the date of oirth of the Applicant was recorded 

as 21-6-1939. In suprt of the stand of the Applicant 

tht his date of birth is 21-6-1939, the Applicant has 

submitted xerox copy of the School leaving Certificate 

(showing the date of birth of the Applicant to be 21-6-1939) 

iks  nriexure-1 • it is not the case of the sesodents that 

the same is not a genuine document nor it is their case tha(_ 
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the date of birth recorded therein to be not correct. 

It is settled principle of law that one should not 

be allowed to correct his date of oirth at the fag end of 

his Service career. On the Same analogy, the authorities 

are equally estopped to act reversely.The authorities 

having permitted and accepted correction of date of birth 

from 4-6.1937 to 21-6-1939(as alleged by the Applicant) 

the autho&:ties are also ecivally estopped to act adverseiy 

(to the interest of the Applicant) without following the 

principles of natural justice. If  the correction had 

already been carried out previously,as alleged by the 

Advocate for the Applicait, the ReSP0fldtS  are estoped 

to act reversely at the fag end of the service career 

of the Applicant. 

Instead of making a roaving enquiry into the 

matter (as has oeen, virtually, prayed for in M.A.No.467/2002 ) 

the Respøndents are hery directed to causE an enquiry on 

the genuineness of the School Leaving certificate issued 

by the Headmaster of Gadibrahma dyapitha(and produced 

by the Applicant as Axine1re_43.) and on the allegation of 

the Applicant that his date of birth had already been 

corrected(in the gradation list maintained at Jaga-tsinghpur 

ASP Office) a 21-6-1939 and that he is not required to 

:Lii or, 3 	O02 n1 ,while doing so, the Respdents should 

'' 	 to the AppliCant.Till the enquiry 
inexure_2,dated 15-2-2002 shall remain stayed 

in ciuestion is over/the Applicant should be allowed(by 

fl( fl t7tontinue in his post/service as EDBPM 

i 	T#jrj fl 	SO j 	j5 	Ufl that t 	Ap]jCaflt 



date of bt.h IS 21-6-1939, it is direct 	further 

the ReSpOfldtS should give benefIts to the Ap1ic ant 

as due and admissible under law. 

10. 	With the above observations and directions, 

this Original Application is disposed of,No Costs. 

(MMORANJAN MO i-UN T) 
MENBER(JTJDI CIAL) \ 


